E
= &

Fy

CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN
S U‘GC?’ PRICE AND INTEREST RATE
(EVIDENCE IN MAL AYSIA)

4-1

¥

MUHAMAD HAFIZ BIN ROSLI
2013897088 |

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ASMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SABAH

'%
>

X

FIRE

JL}TN ‘“

r
i
2
fowe
(8



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

To finish this thesis, | am received assistance from many people around me
particularly my advisor, Madam Flicia Rimin. I might want to express gratitude toward her
on account of her direction and consistent bolster, I can finish my thesis. I know each
oversight that 1 have made along this study and she generally there to right me. Without
backing and precious, I would have face part of unsettled issue and it influencing my study.

On account of her and may God favor her.

Besides, [ would like to give appreciation to my family. Thank you to my greatest
father, Haji Rosli Bin Mohammad and my mother, Hajah Aslinda Binti Abdul Hamid, who
always give support in my study and willing to provide money for me to accomplish my
study. | would like to dedicate this study for them with hope that they will feel proud and

with the result of my study.

| realize that many people involve and help to finish this study accomplish especially
my classmate. We always exchange our knowledge and opinion so that our thesis can be as

perfect as it can. Without them, it will be hard for me to finish this thesis.

Lastly, I would like to thank Assoc. Prof Dr. Imbarine Bujang for the knowledge that
he has gave me especially during my subject which is MGT 646, Quantitative Research
Methods. The subject helps me a lot in completing this study. With all of the knowledge and
encouragement that he gave during class makes me feel excited and interested to learn more

n research area.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES L o e

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objective
1.4 Scope of Study

1.5 Limitation of Study
1.6 Significant of Study
1.7 Summary of Chapter

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Theory Used in This Study
2.1.1 Share Price and Market Theories
2.1.1.1Efficient Market Hypothesis
2.1.1.2 Behavioural Finance Theory
2.1.2 Interest Rate Theories
2.2 Introduction
2.2.1 The Effects of an increase in BLR

\"

1-5
5-6

10
10
10-11
11-12
13
13-16

14-15



CHAPTER 3

2.2.2 The Stock Price Effects towards BLR

2.2.3 The investment effect towards BLR

2.3 Summary of Chapter

DATA AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.1.1 Research Design
3.1.2 Population and Sample Design
3.2 Data
3.2.1 Data Analysis
3.3 Empirical Model
3.4 Empirical Evidence
3.5 Theoretical Framework
3.6 Measurement of Variables
3.6.1 Interest Rate
3.6.2 Stock Price
3.7 Estimation of Procedures
3.7.1 Descriptive Statistics
3.7.2 Augmented Dickey Fuller Test
3.7.3 Johansen Cointegration Test
3.7.4 Granger Causality Test
3.8 Hypothesis
3.9 Software Used
3.10 Summary of Chapter

3.11 Flow of Research Methodology

vi

Page
15
16-17
18-19

20

21
21

22

23-24

24

24-25



ABSTRACT

This study examines the causal relationship between stock prices and interest rates.
Interest rate is represented by the base lending rate of central bank of Malaysia, BNM and
stock prices are collected from the Datastream BMSB 30. Secondary data, in the form of
yearly observations for the period from year 2006 to 2015 had been utilized. Time series
analysis and the Granger causality test is employed to examine the relationship. The results
indicate that most of the companies are have no significant Causal Relationship between base
lending rate and stock price. Only 8 companies that have a uni-directional Causal
Relationship between base lending rate and stock price whether the base lending rate cause
stock price or the stock price cause the base lending rate, such as company A3, Bl, K1, M2,

P2, T1, G2 and R1.

Xi



