

## THE CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN STOCK PRICE AND INTEREST RATE (EVIDENCE IN MALAYSIA)

MUHAMAD HAFIZ BIN ROSLI 2013897088

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ASMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SABAH

JUNE 2016

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

To finish this thesis, I am received assistance from many people around me particularly my advisor, Madam Flicia Rimin. I might want to express gratitude toward her on account of her direction and consistent bolster, I can finish my thesis. I know each oversight that I have made along this study and she generally there to right me. Without backing and precious, I would have face part of unsettled issue and it influencing my study. On account of her and may God favor her.

Besides, I would like to give appreciation to my family. Thank you to my greatest father, Haji Rosli Bin Mohammad and my mother, Hajah Aslinda Binti Abdul Hamid, who always give support in my study and willing to provide money for me to accomplish my study. I would like to dedicate this study for them with hope that they will feel proud and with the result of my study.

I realize that many people involve and help to finish this study accomplish especially my classmate. We always exchange our knowledge and opinion so that our thesis can be as perfect as it can. Without them, it will be hard for me to finish this thesis.

Lastly, I would like to thank Assoc. Prof Dr. Imbarine Bujang for the knowledge that he has gave me especially during my subject which is MGT 646, Quantitative Research Methods. The subject helps me a lot in completing this study. With all of the knowledge and encouragement that he gave during class makes me feel excited and interested to learn more in research area.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
TITLE PAGE		i
DECLARATION	N OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF TR	ANSMITTAL	iii
ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CO	NTENT	V
LIST OF FIGUR	RES	viii
LIST OF TABL	ES	ix
LIST OF ABBR	EVIATIONS	X
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background of Study	1 - 5
	1.2 Problem Statement	5 - 6
	1.3 Research Objective	7
	1.4 Scope of Study	7
	1.5 Limitation of Study	8
	1.6 Significant of Study	8
	1.7 Summary of Chapter	8 - 9
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Theory Used in This Study	10
	2.1.1 Share Price and Market Theories	10
	2.1.1.1 Efficient Market Hypothesis	10 - 11
	2.1.1.2 Behavioural Finance Theory	11 - 12
	2.1.2 Interest Rate Theories	13
	2.2 Introduction	13 - 16
	2.2.1 The Effects of an increase in BLR	14 - 15

		Page
	2.2.2 The Stock Price Effects towards BLR	15
	2.2.3 The investment effect towards BLR	16 - 17
	2.3 Summary of Chapter	18 - 19
CHAPTER 3	DATA AND METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Introduction	20
	3.1.1 Research Design	20
	3.1.2 Population and Sample Design	21
	3.2 Data	21
	3.2.1 Data Analysis	21
	3.3 Empirical Model	22
	3.4 Empirical Evidence	23 - 24
	3.5 Theoretical Framework	24
	3.6 Measurement of Variables	24
	3.6.1 Interest Rate	24 - 25
	3.6.2 Stock Price	25
	3.7 Estimation of Procedures	26
	3.7.1 Descriptive Statistics	26
	3.7.2 Augmented Dickey Fuller Test	27
	3.7.3 Johansen Cointegration Test	27
	3.7.4 Granger Causality Test	28
	3.8 Hypothesis	28
	3.9 Software Used	29
	3.10 Summary of Chapter	29
	3.11 Flow of Research Methodology	30

## **ABSTRACT**

This study examines the causal relationship between stock prices and interest rates. Interest rate is represented by the base lending rate of central bank of Malaysia, BNM and stock prices are collected from the Datastream BMSB 30. Secondary data, in the form of yearly observations for the period from year 2006 to 2015 had been utilized. Time series analysis and the Granger causality test is employed to examine the relationship. The results indicate that most of the companies are have no significant Causal Relationship between base lending rate and stock price. Only 8 companies that have a uni-directional Causal Relationship between base lending rate and stock price whether the base lending rate cause stock price or the stock price cause the base lending rate, such as company A3, B1, K1, M2, P2, T1, G2 and R1.